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Consignes de sécurité : A lire avant l'installation

Avant d’installer ce produit, lisez les consignes de sécurité.
Before installing this product, read the Safety Information.
Al Bg\Jﬁ e G

Antes de instalar este produto, leia as Informacdes de Seguranca.

FERFATENZET, B Safety Information
(Z2ER).

Prije instalacije ovog produkta obavezno procitajte Sigurnosne Upute.

Pred instalaci tohoto produktu si pfectéte prirucku bezpecnostnich instrukci.

Lees sikkerhedsforskrifterne, for du installerer dette produkt.

Ennen kuin asennat timén tuotteen, lue turvaohjeet kohdasta Safety
Information.

Vor der Installation dieses Produkts die Sicherheitshinweise lesen.
Mplv eyKATaoTACETE TO TIPOIOV auTO, dlaBAcTE TIG TANPOPOPIES AoPAAELQg

(safety information).

JINT020 MR NR 1IRTAP 07 181N 117pNnw 1197

A termék telepitése el6tt olvassa el a Biztonsagi el6irasokat!

Prima di installare questo prodotto, leggere le Informazioni sulla Sicurezza.
HROREDHIZ, REFE/ELTZAHCEEL,

2 HS= EXo &l et HEE YA <.

Ilpen na ce uHCTAJIMPA OBOj MPOAYKT, MPOYUTajTe HHPOpMarmjaTa 3a 6€30¢THOCT.

Lees voordat u dit product installeert eerst de veiligheidsvoorschriften.

Les sikkerhetsinformasjonen (Safety Information) fer du installerer dette
produktet.

Przed zainstalowaniem tego produktu, nalezy zapoznac si¢
z ksiazka "Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa" (Safety Information).
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Antes de instalar este produto, leia as Informagdes sobre Seguranca.

Mepen ycTaHOBKOW NMPOAyKTa MPOYTUTE UHCTPYKLMK MO
TexHuke 6e30nacHOCTU.

Pred inStalaciou tohto zariadenia si pecitaje Bezpecnostné predpisy.

Pred namestitvijo tega proizvoda preberite Varnostne informacije.

Antes de instalar este producto lea la informacién de seguridad.

Las sdkerhetsinformationen innan du installerar den héar produkten.

RERKELZA  HAME TRATH, -
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Avant-propos

A propos de ce manuel

Le présent guide de l'utilisateur contient les instructions d’installation et
d’utilisation de la carte de réseau local sans fil (PCI) haut débit d’'IBM. Il existe
dans les langues suivantes :

* Anglais

* Allemand

* Frangais

* Espagnol

* Italien

* Portugais (Brésil)

* Chinois traditionnel
* Japonais

Enregistrement de votre option

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi OPTIONS by IBM. Veuillez prendre
quelques instants afin d’enregistrer votre produit et de fournir les informations
nécessaires pour qu'IBM vous garantisse des services de qualité. Vos
commentaires nous permettent de développer les services auxquels vous
apportez la plus grande importance, mais également d’améliorer nos moyens
de communication avec vous. Pour enregistrer votre option, consultez le site :

http:/ /www.ibm.com/pc/register
IBM vous transmettra les informations ainsi que les mise a jour relatives au

produit enregistré, excepté si vous avez mentionné dans le questionnaire en
ligne que vous ne souhaitez pas recevoir d’informations supplémentaires.
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Guide d'installation et d’utilisation

Cette partie contient la description du produit et du logiciel correspondant,
ainsi que les instructions d’installation et d’utilisation.

Description du produit

La carte de réseau local (PCI) a haut débit d’IBM est une carte PCI standard
que vous pouvez insérer dans n'importe quel emplacement PCI. Elle est
équipée d’un voyant lumineux et d’une antenne externe. Cette carte PCI
permet de créer un réseau sans fil, compatible avec la norme IEEE 802.11b
portant sur les réseaux locaux sans fil. Elle peut prendre en charge des vitesses
de transfert jusqu’a 11 Mbits/s. Elle est bien entendu totalement compatible
avec tous les systémes de réseau local sans fil basés sur la technologie
radiofréquence a spectre étendu (DSSS), conformes a la norme IEEE 802.11b. La
carte prend en charge les fonctions de réseau local sans fil suivantes :

* Mécanisme de sélection automatique du taux de transmission (élevé, moyen,
standard ou faible)

* Sélection du canal de fréquence (2,4 GHz)
* Délocalisation sur plusieurs canaux
* Gestion de la consommation d’énergie

* Chiffrement des données WEP (Wired Equivalent Privacy), basé sur
I'algorithme WEP sur 64 ou 128 bits, comme défini dans la norme IEEE
802.11 des réseaux locaux sans fil

Outre le présent manuel, votre coffret contient les éléments suivants :
* la carte de réseau local sans fil (PCI) a haut débit d'IBM,
* le CD-ROM IBM contenant le pilote et les utilitaires,

* un guide d’installation rapide.

Si I'un de ces éléments est manquant ou endommagé, adressez-vous a votre
revendeur.
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La carte PCI standard peut étre utilisée pour installer la carte de réseau local
sans fil a haut débit d’IBM sur votre ordinateur.

Installation des pilotes de périphériques et des logiciel

Votre ordinateur doit présenter la configuration minimale suivante pour
pouvoir fonctionner avec la carte de réseau local sans fil (PCI) a haut débit
d’IBM :

* Emplacement PCI compatible avec les spécifications PCI

* Systeme d’exploitation Microsoft Windows 95, Windows 98, Microsoft
Windows 2000 Professional, Windows Millennium Edition (Me) ou Windows
NT (Service Pack 6 ou ultérieur)

* 5 Mo d’espace disque disponible pour le pilote et les utilitaires

Installation de la carte de réseau local sans fil (PCI)
Pour installer la carte sur votre ordinateur, suivez attentivement ces étapes :
1. Arrétez votre ordinateur.

2. Débranchez les cordons d’alimentation de votre ordinateur et de tous les
périphériques externes connectés a celui-ci.

3. Retirez le carter au-dessus et sur le c6té de 1'ordinateur, en suivant les
instructions du Guide de 1'utilisateur correspondant.

4. Sélectionnez un emplacement PCI disponible pour la carte, et retirez le
cache métallique. Conservez la vis pour le montage de la carte.
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5. Veillez a retirer I'antenne de la carte, puis insérez délicatement le
connecteur de la carte PCI dans I'emplacement prévu a cet effet.

o

Fixez la carte a I'aide de la vis retirée a 'étape 4.

~

Installez 1’antenne ; pour plus d’informations, reportez-vous a la section
- - ; S

8. Remettez le carter en place, en suivant les instructions du Guide de
'utilisateur fourni avec 1’ordinateur.

9. Reconnectez les périphériques externes et rebranchez les cordons
d’alimentation.

10. Mettez votre ordinateur sous tension pour installer le matériel.

Installation et retrait de 'antenne

Deux types d’antennes peuvent étre utilisés avec cette carte de réseau local
sans fil (PCI) :

* L’antenne hélicoidale est adaptée aux ordinateurs IBM NetVista X41.
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* L’antenne dipdle convient pour les autres ordinateurs IBM ou tiers.

ATTENTION :

Mettez I'ordinateur hors tension avant de procéder a l'installation ou au retrait
de l'antenne. Autrement, vous risquez de vous blesser ou d’endommager la
carte PCI. Ne faites jamais fonctionner la carte de réseau local sans fil (PCI) a
haut débit sans l’antenne.

Installation et retrait de I'antenne
1. Vérifiez que I'ordinateur est hors tension.

2. Insérez l'une des extrémités de I’antenne dans le connecteur prévu a cet
effet, portant le libellé ANT.
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3. Installez I'antenne en l'engageant dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d"une

montre jusqu’a enclenchement. Ne forcez pas.

f) g

Remove

Pour retirer I'antenne, suivez la procédure inverse.

Guide d’installation et d'utilisation
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Installation des pilotes de périphériques

Veillez a terminer l'installation matérielle de la carte avant de mettre
l'ordinateur sous tension et de passer a l'installation logicielle.

Installation des pilotes de périphériques sous Windows 95

Pour installer les pilotes de périphériques et le logiciel correspondant, procédez
comme suit :

Remarques :
* N'installez pas le logiciel en premier lieu.

* La carte de réseau local sans fil (PCI) a haut débit requiert Windows 95
version OSR2 ou suivante.

* Le logiciel est compatible avec Windows 95 OSR2 ou suivante uniquement.
* Suivez les instructions ci-apres.
Téléchargement des pilotes de périphérique et du logiciel

1. Visitez la page Web IBM PC Support a 1’adresse
http:/ /www.ibm.com/support.

2. Téléchargez le fichier "LP-PCIWin950nly.exe” associé a la carte de réseau
local (PCI) a haut débit) d’IBM.

Extraction des pilotes de périphérique et du logiciel

3. Exécutez le fichier zip auto-extractible "LP-PCIWin950nly.exe” en cliquant
deux fois sur son icone.

4. Copiez les fichiers dans le dossier par défaut ou dans celui de votre choix.

5. Sélectionnez Terminer pour extraire et copier les fichiers a I'emplacement
spécifié. Choisissez 'option permettant de créer le dossier s’il n’existe pas
encore.

6. Cliquez sur OK pour lancer 1’extraction.
Installation des pilotes de périphériques et du logiciel

Remarque : N'installez pas le logiciel en premier lieu.

1. Exécutez le fichier setup.exe situé dans le répertoire "\setup”, dans le
chemin dans lequel les fichiers ont été extraits.

2. Reportez-vous a la section k]nsta]lahnn_dangm.el_LBdeess_LAN

3. Arrétez votre ordinateur.

4. Installez le logiciel. Reportez-vous a la section kinstallation de la carte dd

késean local sans fil (PCI)» 3 1a page 1-2

5. Windows 95 installe automatiquement les pilotes du nouveau périphérique.

6. L’installation est terminée.
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Installation des pilotes de périphériques sous Windows 98
Procédez comme suit :

1. Une fois la carte de réseau local sans fil (PCI) installée, Windows la
détectera automatiquement.

2. Insérez le CD IBM des pilotes et des utilitaires dans 1'unité de CD-ROM.

Cliquez sur Next (Suivant).

Add New Hardware Wizard

This wizard searches for new drivers for:

PCI Metwark Cantraller

A device driver is a software program that makes a
hardware device work.

< Back

Caricel |

4. Sélectionnez "Search for the best driver for your device” (Recherchez le

meilleur pilote de périphérique) .
5. Cliquez sur Next (Suivant).

Add New Hardware Wizard

What do you want Windows to do?

% Search for the best driver for your device.
iR ecommended).

" Display a list of all the drivers in a specific
location, s0 pou can select the driver pou watt,

< Back I Mext > I Cancel

Guide d’installation et d'utilisation
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Sélectionnez Specify a location. (Indiquez un emplacement)

7. Saisissez I'emplacement du pilote de périphérique. Cet emplacement est

I'unité dans laquelle le CD a été inséré et dont le chemin d’acces est
"\Driver”. La figure ci-dessous fournit un exemple :

Add New Hardware Wizard

Windows will search for new drivers in its driver database
on your hard drive, and in any of the following selected
locations. Click Mext to start the search.

[~ CO-ROM drive
[T Microzoft Windows Update

¥ Specify a location:

ID:'\Driver EI
Browsze... |

< Back I Mext > I Cancel |

8. Windows localisera le fichier suivant pour installer le pilote de
périphérique.
9. Cliquez sur Next (Suivant).

Add New Hardware Wizard

Wwindows driver fle search for the device:

1BM 802.11 Wireless LAN PCI Card

Windows iz now ready to inztall the best driver far thiz

device. Click Back to select a different driver, or click MNext
to continue.

Location of driver:

g “0&? D:ADRIVERMBMNICINE

< Back Cancel

10. Saisissez toutes les informations relatives au réseau sans fil dans la page
des utilitaires pour configurer votre carte sans fil.
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11. Cliquez sur OK une fois les informations saisies.

Remarque : II est possible de modifier ces parametres ultérieurement,
comme cela est décrit de la page 1-31 a la page 1-35.

IBM 802.11 Wireless LAN PCI Card Properties EHE3

Diriver T_I,Jpel Bindingsl Advanced  Configuration IEncryp!iunl
Profile: IDefauIt j

HMode: I Infrastructure

[
S8ID: [aNY El
I

: - Defaults
Transmit Fate: l Fully Automatic —

Power Save Enabled [T Undo

AdHoc Eha hhel: | = Q[Jp[','

[ |
o
T

| QK ’ Cancel

12. Le CD-ROM original de Windows est requis pour installer le pilote de
périphérique. Retirez le CD IBM des pilotes et des utilitaires et insérez le
disque Windows pour procéder a l'installation.

Inzert Digk 2]

Q Please insert the disk labeled "Windows 38 Second E dition

CO-ROM', and then click OK.

Guide d’installation et d'utilisation
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Remarque :

Windows peut rencontrer des difficultés lors de la détection des fichiers
appropriés. Dans ce cas, assurez-vous que le chemin d’acces de 1'unité de
CD-ROM est correcte et comporte bien les libellés \WIN98 ou \WIN95
selon le systeme d’exploitation utilisé. Cliquez sur OK.

Copying Files.__. x|

The file 'choosuzr.dll on \Windows 93 oK.
Second Edition CD-ROM cannat be found,

Cancel

Insert Windows 98 Second E dition CO-ROM
in the zelected drive, and click OF.

Skip File

Details...

P Lk

LCopy files from:

ot
o
g

< Back

14. Sélectionnez Yes pour redémarrez votre ordinateur.

System Settings Change .l(_]

@ To finish getting up pour new hardware, you must restart pour computer.
.

Do you want to restart pour compter now?
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Installation des pilotes de périphériques sous Windows Me
Pour installer les pilotes de périphériques sous Microsoft Windows Millennium
Edition (Me), procédez comme suit :

1. Une fois la carte de réseau local sans fil (PCI) installée, Windows la
détectera automatiquement.

2. Insérez le CD IBM des pilotes et des utilitaires dans 1'unité de CD-ROM.

3. Sélectionnez Automatic search for a better driver (Recherche automatique
du meilleur pilote de périphérique).

4. Cliquez sur Next (Suivant).

Add New Hardware Wizard

Windows has found the fallowing new hardware:
PLCI Metwork Controller
Windows can automatically search for and install software

that supparts your hardware. If vour hardware cane with
installation media, insert it now and click Mexst.

What would you like to do?

% ytornatic search for a better diver [Fecommended}

" Specify the location of the driver [Advanced)

< Back I Mest > I Cancel

5. Saisissez toutes les informations relatives au réseau sans fil dans la page
des utilitaires pour configurer votre carte sans fil.

6. Cliquez sur OK.
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Remarque : Il est possible de modifier ces parametres ultérieurement,
comme cela est décrit de la page 1-31 a la page 1-35.

IBM 802.11 Wireless LAN PCI Card Properties ed B

Diriver Typel Bindingsl Advanced  Configuration IEncryptionl

El

FErofile:

Iode: I Infrastructure

I
SSID: [aNY =
|

Defaults |

Tranzmit Fate: I Fully Automatic

Wrda

Power Save Enabled [~
LdHee Channel: =

| oK I Cancel I

7. Cliquez sur Finish (Fin) pour terminer la procédure d’installation.

Add New Hardware Wizard

|Bh 80211 ‘Wireless LAN PCI Card

Windows has finished installing the new hardware device.

Eanize]

< Back
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8. Cliquez sur Yes pour redémarrez votre ordinateur.

System Settings Change : _)_(J

{i_f) Ta finigh etting up your new hardware, you must restart your computer.
e

Do you want to restart your compter now’?

Installation des pilotes de périphériques sous Windows NT
lorsque la mise en réseau est déja effective

Pour installer les pilotes de périphériques sous Windows NT 4.0 lorsque la
mise sous tension est déja effective, procédez comme suit :

1. Cliquez sur Start (Démarrer) » Settings (Parametres) > Control Panel
(Panneau de configuration).

2. Cliquez deux fois sur l'icobne Network (Réseau).

E3 Control Panel _ (O] x]

File Edit “iew Help
NES 1i mgas =
e 5 28

05

Accessibility  Add/Remove Conszole DateTime Devices
Options Programs

Q\B

= &

Dizplay Fonts Intermet K.eyboard Modems
G
ie? brvoeen
) -
Mouze Multimedia M etwork
Settings
X F 2 9 ¢
[ ]l e | Drkn Drivbore | e | Sl s d-rbara LI
|Configures nebwork hardware and software A

Guide d’installation et d'utilisation
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Remarque: Sile réseau Windows NT n’est pas installé sur votre
ordinateur, la fenétre suivante s’affiche. Consultez votre
administrateur réseau pour de plus amples informations
relatives a l'installation de ce réseau.

Hetwork Configuration

Windows NT Networking iz not installed.

Do you want ta install it now?
No |

3. Cliquez sur l'onglet Adapters (Cartes).

4. Cliquez sur Add (Ajout) pour ajouter une nouvelle carte.

MNetwork

Identification I Services I Protocols

Metwork Adapters:
B [1] Intel[R) PRO/100 WE Desktop Connection

Add... Remaove Properties.. Update

Item Motes:
IntellR) PRO/A100YE Desktop Connection [Bus 2 Slot 8]

(u]8 I Cancel

1-14  Carte de réseau local sans fil haut débit IBM - Guide de l'utilisateur



5. Cliquez sur Have Disk (Insérez un disque).

Select Metwork Adapter EH

Click. the Metwork Adapter that matches your hardware, and then
click OF. 1f you have an ingtallation disk for this component, click

Have Disk.

Metwork Adapter:

m ! E apter
B8 3Com Etherlink || Adapter [also 1116 and I1A16 TF)
3Com Etherink 111 154/PCHCLA Adapter

EI® 3Com EtherLink Il PCI Bus-Master Adapter [3C590)
B8 3Com Etherlink16/EtherLink16 TP Adapter

E
B 2 arn Cank EHame inle DE1L 1AM ANRACTE T A doekar (CEQE]

El

Have Disk... I

(]S

ﬂ Cancel l

6. Saisissez I'emplacement du pilote de périphérique. Cet emplacement est
l'unité dans laquelle le CD a été inséré et dont le chemin d’acces est

"\Driver”. La figure ci-dessous fournit un exemple.
7. Cliquez sur OK.

Inzert Disk 2]

Inzert disk with software provided by the software or

[@ hardware manufacturer. |f the files can be found at &
different location, for example on another drive type a
new path to the files below.

Cancel |

|d: driver

8. Sélectionnez IBM High Rate Wireless LAN (PCI) C

ard.
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9. Cliquez sur OK.

Select OEM Dption 1]

Chooze a software supported by thiz hardware manufacturer's disk.

0K, | Cancel Help

10. Saisissez toutes les informations relatives au réseau sans fil dans la page
des utilitaires pour configurer votre carte sans fil.

11. Cliquez sur Next (Suivant).

Remarque : II est possible de modifier ces parametres ultérieurement,
comme cela est décrit de la page 1-31 a la page 1-35.

Configuration

Profile:

Mode: I Infrastiucture

55ID: |ANY

Ll Lef Led Lol

Defaults |

Power Save Enabled [ rdt l
LdHoee Channe!: !‘H 3: P

Tranzmit Fate: ﬂ Fully Autamatic

; Hach I Meut » I Cancel I

12. Si votre réseau sans fil requiert le chiffrement des données WEP (Wired
Equivalent Privacy), modifiez les parametres de chiffrement afin que
ceux-ci soient conformes aux normes du réseau décrites de la page 1-35 a
la page 1-38.

13. Cliquez sur Finish (Fin).
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Pour de plus amples informations, contactez votre administrateur réseau.

Apply

< Back I Finish I Cancel |

14. La carte de réseau local sans fil (PCI) a haut débit d'IBM s’affichera dans
la liste des cartes.

15. Cliquez sur Close pour terminer l'installation.

Network
Identificaliclnl Sewicesl Protocols  Adapters | Bindingsl

Metwork Adapters:

B8 1] Intel(R] PRO/A100 VE Desktop Connection
i EM High Ral WM PCI Card

Add... Remaove Properties... Update

Item Motes:
IEM High Rate “Wirelezs LaM PCl Card

Cloze I [Eamce|

16. Si vous disposez dun serveur DHCP sur le réseau, sélectionnez "Obtain
an IP address from a DHCP server”. Si tel n’est pas le cas, vous pouvez
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saisir manuellement les informations concernant 1’adresse IP. Pour plus
d’informations, demandez conseil a votre administrateur du réseau ou a
votre fournisseur de services Internet (ISP).

17. Cliquez sur OK.

Microzoft TCP/IP Properties &

IP Addiess | DNG | WINS Address | Routing |

An |P address can be automatically assigned to this network. card
by a DHCP server. |f your network does not have a DHCP server,
ask your nebwork administrator for an address, and then tupe it in
the space below.

Adapter:

¢ Obtain an IP address from a DHCP server

" Specify an IP addiess

IBaddiess: l_————
Subriet i asks I—
[efaulb Fateway I—

Advanced... |
aK l Cancel I e[ |

18. Cliquez sur Oui pour redémarrer votre ordinateur et terminer la
procédure d’installation.

Metwork Settings Change ]

-

/ Y'ou must shut down and restart pour computer before the neww
// ! settings will take effect.

Do you want to restart your computer how?
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Installation des pilotes de périphériques sous Windows 2000
Pour installer les pilotes de périphériques sous Windows 2000, procédez

comme suit :

1. Une fois la carte de réseau local sans fil (PCI) installée, Windows la
détectera automatiquement.

2. Insérez le CD IBM des pilotes et des utilitaires dans 1'unité de CD-ROM.
Cliquez Next.

Found New Hardware Wizard

Welcome to the Found New
Hardware Wizard

This wizard helps you install a device driver for a
hardware device.

Tao continue, click Next.

< Back ' Mext > I Cancel

4. Sélectionnez "Search for a suitable driver for my device”.
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5. Cliquez sur Next.

Found New Hardware Wizard

Install Hardware Device Drivers

& device diiver is a software program that enables a hardware device to work with

an operating system.

o

This wizard will complete the installation for this device:

@ Metwork Controller

A device diiver is a software program that makes a hardware device work. Windows

needs driver files for your new device. To locate driver files and complete the

installation click Next.

‘what do pou want the wizard to do?

% Search for a suitable driver for my device [recommended)

o Display a list of the knavin drivers for this device so that | can choose a specific

driver

< Back I Mest > I

Cancel

. Assurez-vous que la case a cocher - rives” est activée.
6. A I her "CD-ROM d " est act

7. Cliquez sur Next.

Found New Hardware Wizard

Locate Driver Files
YWhere do you want Windows to search for driver files?

o

Search for driver files for the following hardware device:

@ Metwark Cantroller

The wizard searches for suitable drivers in its driver databagze on vour computer and in

any of the following optional search locations that you specify.

To start the search, click Nest. [f pou are searching on a floppy disk or CD-ROM drive,

inzert the floppy disk or CD before clicking Mext.

Optional search locations:
¥ Floppy disk drives
V¥ CD-ROM drives
[ Specify a location
I Microsaft Winde

i

z Update

< Back I Mext > I

Cancel |

8. Windows localisera le fichier suivant pour installer le pilote de

périphérique.
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9. Cliquez sur Next.

Found New Hardware Wizard

Driver Files Search Results o
The wizard has finished searching for driver files for your hardware device.

The wizard found a driver for the following device:

@ Network Controller

Windows found a driver for this device. To install the driver Windows found, click Mest.

EEP dihdrivertibrnic.int

< Back I Mext > I Cancel |

10. Saisissez toutes les informations relatives au réseau sans fil dans la page

des utilitaires pour configurer votre carte sans fil et cliquez sur Next.

Remarque : Il est possible de modifier ces parameétres ultérieurement,
comme cela est décrit de la page 1-31 a la page 1-35.

Configuration

IBM 80211 Wireless LAN Card Settings :5

Profile:

Mode: | Infrastucture

55ID: [&NY

Transmit Rate: Fully Autamatic - Dicfizlls I
Power Save Enabled [ Uil l

AdHoe Channel: Iﬂ 3: Apply I

Lef Led Lol

< Back I Mest > I Cancel
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11. Si votre réseau sans fil requiert le chiffrement des données WEP (Wired
Equivalent Privacy), modifiez les parametres de chiffrement afin que
ceux-ci soient conformes aux normes du réseau décrites de la page 1-35 a

la page 1-38.
12. Cliquez sur Next.

13. Cliquez sur Finish pour terminer la procédure d’installation.

Pour de plus amples informations, contactez votre administrateur réseau.

Encryption [wEP]:

| Create Keps with Passphrase

Passphrase; I
| Create Keys Manuallys

ey 1: I

ey 2:

-

Key3: |

o

Fep 4 I

Apply

Urdo |
[ s

< Back I Finish I

Caticel
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Configuration du protocole TCP-IP pour Windows 95,

Windows 98 ou Windows Me

Pour configurer le protocole TCP-IP for Windows 95, Windows 98 ou Windows
Me, procédez de la maniere suivante :

1. A partir du bouton Start (Démarrer), sélectionnez Start->Settings->Control
Panel (Démarrer->Parametres->Panneau de configuration).

2. Cliquez deux fois sur 1'icobne Network (Réseau).

£3 Control Panel |_ (O] x|

J File Edit ‘“iew Go Favoites Help l

L EC DO
Hack

Earward Up Cut Copy Paste
J Address I@ Control Panel ll
- * [*4 ? -
r D> g d
'ﬁ I todems Mousze tultimedia
Control @ =
o B
Panel ]
— — ODEC Data  Passwords
Sources (32bit)
Metwork _ —
Configures L= 3 [z
network -
:ggdware Power Printers PRISM
coftware, - t anagement Settings
i — O 8 Ll |
| |2} My Computer %

3. Sélectionnez TCP/IP->IBM 802.11 Wireless LAN PCI Card (carte de réseau
local sans fil 802.11 (PCI) a haut débit d’'IBM).

Guide dinstallation et d’utilisation ~ 1-23



4. Cliquez sur Properties (Propriétés).

Network EE

Configuration I |dentification I Access Eontroll

The following network components are installed:

Q Client for Microsoft Metworks
Microzoft Family Logon

S Dial-Up Adapter

B4 (Bb 80211 Wirelezs LAN PCI Card
TCPAIP -» Dial-Up Adapter

L&MW PCI Card

Add... Remave | Froperties |

Prirnary Metwark Logan:
IMicrosofl Family Logon j

Fie and Piint Shaiing... |

Description

TCPF/IP ig the protocol you use to connect to the Internet and
wide-area networks.

oK Cancel

5. Si vous disposez d'un serveur DHCP sur le réseau, sélectionnez "Obtain an
IP address automatically”. Si tel n’est pas le cas, vous pouvez saisir
manuellement les informations concernant I’adresse IP. Pour plus
d’informations, demandez conseil a votre administrateur du réseau ou a
votre fournisseur de services Internet (ISP).
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6. Cliquez sur OK pour terminer.

TCPAIP Properties

|f R B
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Configuration du protocole TCP-IP sous Windows NT

Pour configurer le réseau TCP-IP sous Windows NT, procédez de la maniere

suivante :

1. A partir du bouton Start (Démarrer), sélectionnez Start->Settings->Control

Panel (Démarrer->Parametres->Panneau de configuration).

2. Cliquez deux fois sur Network (Réseau).

B3 Control Panel =] E3

File Edit “iew Help

[h]
L

o

Accessibility  Add/Remove Console

Options Frograms
=

L/

Display Fonts Internet

S

D

Mouse Multimedia

@ "_il
O Caed Dlrke Drivbmre

Wy

2]

L)

Date/Time

@;
Y

Keyboard

[}
Network,
Settings

[ m NN |

.

Devices

Modems

4

)
)
m
]

@

SOl A d-rborn

|E0nﬁgures network hardware and software

s

3. Sélectionnez Protocols (Protocoles).

4. Sélectionnez TCP/IP Protocol (Protocole TCP/IP).
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5. Cliquez sur Properties (Propriétés).

Network

Identificationl Services Frotocols |.-'3.daplatsl Bindingsl

MNetwork Protocols:

add... Remove Properties... Update

Description:

Transport Control Protocol/Intermet Protocol. The default wide
area netwark protocel that provides communication across
diverse interconnected netwarks.

ar I Cancel |

6. Dans la section Adapter, sélectionnez la carte de réseau local sans fil (PCI) a

7.

haut débit d’IBM.

Si vous disposez d'un serveur DHCP sur le réseau, sélectionnez "Obtain an
IP address from a DHCP server”. Si tel n’est pas le cas, vous pouvez saisir
manuellement les informations concernant ’adresse IP. Pour plus
d’informations, demandez conseil a votre administrateur du réseau ou a
votre fournisseur de services Internet (ISP).

8. Cliquez sur OK pour terminer.
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Microsoft TCP/IP Properties

[2] IBM High Rate Wireless LAM PCI Card |—

SUErEt T EERS
[reraul R EratevE

Installation des pilotes de périphériques sous Windows 2000

Pour configurer le réseau TCP-IP sous Windows 2000, procédez de la maniére

suivante :

1. Sélectionnez Start->Settings->Control Panel (Démarrer->Parametres-
>Panneau de configuration).
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2. Cliquez deux fois sur Network and Dial-up Connections (Réseau et

connexions commutées).

Control Panel 10 x|
J Fle Edit ‘Wiew Favorites Tools Help )
| e=Back - = - | @search [hFolders HHistory | 5 B2 X w0 | EE-
Jnddress I@ Control Panel j FGO
1 bed = - -
o T = W
L= Accessibility  Add/Remove  Add/Remowve  Administrative
Control Panel Options Hardware Programs Tools
Network and Dial-up pa,qJ @ lﬁ ‘ o
Connections :
Connects ko other computers, Date/Time Display Falder Options Fonts
networks, and the Internet
- o o i
Windows Update (a3 ﬁa @ ?'f
Windows 2000 Support “%. g} 3
Game Internet Keyboard Mouse
Contrallers Options
Phone and  Power Options Printers
Modem ...
. = (En = E
[Connects t other computers, networks, and the Internet I [\ My Computer 4

3. ATaide du bouton droit de la souris, cliquez sur Local Area Connection

(Connexion locale), qui se rapporte au réseau sans fil.

4. Sélectionnez Properties (Propriétés).

1 Network and Dial-up Connections

J Fle Edt Vew Favorites Tools Advapced Help

=10l x|

J dmBack - = - | Qsearch  [Faiders (fHistory | S B8 X o | E-

J Address I Metwork and Dial-up Connections

j @Gn

. -l =
Heg, U
e Make New
Network and Dial- Connection
up Connections

Local Area Connection
Type: LAN Connection
Status: Enabled

1BM 802,11 Wireless LAN PCI Card

|IBM 802.11 Wireless LAN PCI Card

4

5. Sélectionnez Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) (Protocole Internet TCP/IP).
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6. Cliquez sur Properties (Propriétés).

Local Area Connection Properties ed |

General |

Connect using:

| B3 IBM B02.11 Wireless LAM PCI Card

Components checked are used by this connection:

= Client for Microsoft Networks

= File and Printer 5haring for Microsaft Networks
Internet Pratocal [TCP/IP)

Install... | Uninstall Froperties

— Description

Tranzmizsion Control Protocol/Internet Pratocol. The default
wide area netwark, protocol that provides communication
across diverse interconnected networks.

[~ Show icon in taskbar when connected

0K Cancel

7. Si vous disposez d'un serveur DHCP sur le réseau, sélectionnez "Obtain an
IP address automatically”. Si tel n’est pas le cas, vous pouvez saisir
manuellement les informations concernant I’adresse IP. Pour plus
d’informations, demandez conseil a votre administrateur du réseau ou a
votre fournisseur de services Internet (ISP).
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8. Cliquez sur OK pour terminer.

Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Propetties ; 21xl

General I

ou can get IP settings assigned automatically if your network supports
this capability. Othenwize, you need to ask your network administrator for
the appropriate IP settings.

& Obtain an IP addiess automaticalls
—{ Usze the following IP address:

1P address: I . . .
Subnet mask: I . . .
Default gateway: I ) | .

' Obtain DMS server address automatically

— Use the following DMNS server addresses:

Ereferred DS semver: I . . |
Alternate DMS server: I . . '

Advanced... |
aK I Cancel |
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Installation du logiciel IBM Wireless LAN Client Manager

Apres installation du pilote de périphérique et redémarrage de 1'ordinateur,

procédez comme suit pour installer le logiciel IBM Wireless LAN Client

Manager :

1. Insérez le CD IBM des pilotes et des utilitaires dans 1'unité de CD-ROM.

2. Sile CD ne démarre pas automatiquement, consultez les instructions
appropriées sur l'étiquette de celui-ci.

3. Sélectionnez Install IBM Wireless LAN Client Manager (Installation
d’IBM Wireless LAN Client Manager).

4. Cliquez sur Next (Suivant).

Welcome to the IBM Setup Program for IBM High
Rate Wireless LAN (PCI)

% The Setup Program will inzstall IBM High Fate Wireless LAN
[PCI] on your computer. To continue, click Mexst.

[T
erl |
“ll
)

< Back | Nest > I Cancel I

5. Sélectionnez le dossier programme dans lequel le raccourci doit étre
installé.
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6. Cliquez sur Next (Suivant).

InstallShield Wizard

Select Program Folder
Fleasze select a program falder.

Setup will add program icons to the Program Folder listed below. Yiou may type a new folder
name, or select one from the existing folders list. Click Next to continue.

Program Folders:
|IBM High Rate wireless LAM [PCI)

Existing Folders:

A 5
=3

Games
Onlire Services
Snaglt

StartlUp

< Back | Meut > | Cancel |

7. Sélectionnez Yes, I want to restart my computer now (Oui, je veux
redémarrer mon ordinateur maintenant).

8. Cliquez sur Finish (Fin) pour terminer la procédure d’installation.

InstallS hield Wizard .

InstallShield Wizard Complete

The InstallShield ‘Wizard has successfully installed IBM High
Rate Wireless LAN [PCI). Before you can use the program,
o gt restart wour computer.

% ez, | want ta restart my computer now.;

€ No, | will restart my computer later.

Remove any disks from their drives, and then click Finish to
complete setup,

< Back | Finizh I Cancel
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Utilisation du logiciel IBM Wireless LAN Client Manager

Les fonctions de ce logiciel occupent quatre pages :

Configuration

N

Encryption (Chiffrement)
3. Link (Liaison)
4. About (A propos)

Ces différentes fonctions sont décrites dans les sections suivantes.

Configuration
Cette section présente les parametres de la page Configuration.

Profile
Si vous comptez utiliser la carte de réseau local sans fil (PCI) dans plusieurs

environnements de réseau nécessitant un paramétrage différent, vous pouvez
définir un profil dédié pour chacun d’eux. Par exemple, rien ne vous empéche
de créer un profil pour votre bureau et un autre pour votre domicile.

Chaque profil porte un nom, et indique le nom du réseau, le type de réseau, le
canal de communication, le débit des données, les parametres d’économie
d’énergie, ainsi que les clés de chiffrement appropriées. La configuration
initiale est contenue dans le profil par défaut.

Lorsque vous déplacez votre ordinateur d’un environnement a 1’autre, il suffit
de sélectionner le profil correspondant pour modifier rapidement les
parametres de la carte PCL

Pour créer un nouveau profil, tapez simplement le nom que vous souhaitez

attribuer au profil et effectuez les sélections appropriées dans la fenétre IBM
Wireless LAN Client Manager.
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IBM Wireless LAN Client Manager

Canfiguration ]Encwpﬁun] Link | About |

Profile: {BEIEE

MDde:]InhashuchﬂE

SSID: JANY

Transmit Fate: | Fully sutomatic

Fower Save Enabled [

Defaults

RIRKIRENNEY

Undo

e
B
e

Apply

ak. | Cancel J
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Mode
Vous avez le choix entre deux modes :

* Infrastructure - Un réseau de type infrastructure est constitué de postes de
travail connectés entre eux par le biais d’'un ou de plusieurs points d’acces et
d’une dorsale sans fil.

IBMNWireless LAN Client Manager l]

Canfiguration ] Ercipption | Link | about |
Prafile: 1Default

S5ID: ANy |

Transmit Rate: | Fully utomatic | Ceail
Power Save Enabled [ Undo
' Apply

QK. | Cancel I

* 802.11 AdHoc - Un réseau AdHoc est constitué de postes de travail situés
dans la portée de communication mutuelle sans fil.

IBM Wireless LAN Client Manager x|

Configuration 1Encr}lplion] Lirk | about |

Frafile: 1Defau|t l]

Mode:

55ID: |ANY =

Tranzmit Rate: | Fully sutomatic =] Defauke

Power Save Enabled [ Undo
3 11 &=
AdHoc Channel: Apply

ak | Canicel I
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SSID

Pour lier votre ordinateur a un réseau existant comportant des points d’acces,
ou pour configurer un réseau AdHoc, sélectionnez ou tapez le nom du réseau
dans cette zone. Si la carte de réseau local sans fil (PCI) fonctionne en mode

Infrastructure, indiquez le nom du réseau correspondant, ou si vous souhaitez
qu’elle se connecte a n'importe quel réseau IEEE 802.11 de type infrastructure,

entrez le nom ANY (en majuscules).

IBM Wireless LAN Client Manas

Canfiguratian lEncryption] Link | About |

Profile: 1Defaull

rode: Jlnfrastructure

ssiD: [

Tranzmit Rate: I Fully Automatic

Powwer Save Enabled [

=

Defaults
Undo
Applp

=
=
=
-

=]

Cancel I
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Transmit Rate

Sélectionnez un débit de transmission :
* Auto 1 or 2 Mb

* 5.5 Mb

* 11 Mb

* Fully Automatic (entierement automatique)

Remarque : L’option "Fully Automatic” sélectionne le débit le mieux adapté
a votre environnement de réseau.

1BM Wireless LAN Client Manager %[

Canfiguration ] Encryption] Link, 1 About ]

Prafile: 1Default

Mode: ] Infrastructure

5500 |aNY
Tranzmit B ate: Fully Automatic —J
Power Save Enabled [ Urnda

Apply
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Economie d’énergie

Pour activer la gestion de la consommation, cochez la case Power Save

Enabled.

1BM Wireless LAN Client Manager

Configuration lEncr_l,lptinn] Link | About |

Profile: |Default

Mode: |Infra$tructure

S5ID: |ANY

Tranzmit B ate: JFuIIy Autornatic

Power Save Enabled v

=

Diefaults

Lef Led L] Lel

Undo

[
_Undo |
e

Apply

o |

Cancel I

AdHoc Channel

La zone AdHoc Channel est disponible uniquement si vous avez sélectionné
802.11 AdHoc dans la zone Mode. Sélectionnez un canal compris entre 1 et 14.
Dans certains pays, 11 canaux uniquement sont proposés.

1BM Wireless LAN Client Manager

Configuratian ] Encryption | Link | &bout |

Profile: |Defau|t

Mode: |802.11 AdHoc

Lef Lef Lef Lo

SSID: |aMY
Tranzmit B ate: I Fully &utamatic JDEHU“S
Pawer Save Enabled [ Unda
AdHoc Channel: B Aol

Ok | Cancel I
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Encryption (chiffrement)

Cette section présente les parametres de la page Encryption (Chiffrement).

1BM Wireless LAN Client Mz

Configuration  Encryption ] Link I A bout ]

(o

~

)4 | Cancel J

Encryption (WEP) (Chiffrement)

Sélectionnez Disabled pour désactiver le chiffrement. Sélectionnez 64 bit ou

128 bit pour l'activer.

Create Key with Passphrase (Création de clés avec un mot

de passe composé)

Cette fenétre permet d’entrer une expression générique constituée de caracteres
quelconques, capable de générer automatiquement des clés aléatoires a votre

place.

IBM Wireless LAN Client Manager

Configuration  Enciyption |Link | About I

Encmyption [WEP]: |54 bit 'I

%' Create Keys with Passphrase
Pazsphraze; |[s]REE CE-g W]

" Create Keys Manually:
Key1: |9345000443

Keyz: |5774195889

Key 3 |EESEDEE4EE
Keyd: |4824436048
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IBM Wireless LAN Client Manager x|

Configuration  Encryption |Link | About |

Encmyption [WEP): l123 bit 'I

%' Create Keys with Passphrase

Pazzphraze:

" Create Keys Manually
Key1: [IED2556EEE2

ey 2: |93450Dﬂﬂ1435?7ﬁ.1EESBSEE:BEDB
= Undo |

Key 3 IE 48848244960 4BE3750FAE 430

Key 4 |CFRAS234G0REFBECTFEREF7CDE Apply |
0K I Cancel |

EIBDFEBESAR

Create Key Manually (Création de clés manuellement)

Si vous avez activé le chiffrement et sélectionné cette option, vous pouvez
spécifier jusqu’a quatre clés différentes pour déchiffrer les données recues par
votre ordinateur, via le réseau sans fil. Ces clés doivent étre des valeurs
hexadécimales. Si vous avez opté pour le chiffrement sur 64 bits, indiquez des
valeurs a 10 chiffres (par exemple, ABCD123456). Pour le chiffrement sur

128 bits, spécifiez des valeurs hexadécimales a 26 chiffres (par exemple,
ABCD123456 ABCD123456987654). Les caracteres autorisés sont uniquement 0-9
et A-F.

IBM Wireless LAN Client Manager x|

Configuration  Encryption l Lirk. ] bt ]

Encryption MWEF] | B4 bit S

(" Create Keys with Passphrase

* Create Keys Manually:
Key 1; |EEbisjalatai] Default Key:

Kep2 |57741958B4 2 -] U

Kew 3 |EE3SDBE48E

Feyd: |4824436048 Apply
OF. | Cancel I
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IBM Wireless LAN Client Manager x|

Configuration  Encryption l Link ] About ]

Encryption [WEF): 128 hit 5

" Create keys with Passphrase

' Create Keys Manually:
Keyp1: | ke Q48

Drefault Kew:

Key 2 |1234567894BCDEFFEDCEASETE |1 - —

Kep 3 |23455789."-‘«EI:DEFFEDEBASB?EE
Kep & {3455?83‘-\8EDEFFEDEBAEISF"EE4 Apply

ak | Cancel I

Default Key (Clé par défaut)
Sélectionnez la clé qui sera utilisée pour chiffrer les paquets de données qui
vont étre transmises par votre ordinateur.

IBM Wireless LAN Client Manager x|

Configuration  Encrsphion I Lirik ] Abaut ]

Encrption [WEP]: B4 bit -

" Create Keps with Passphrase

* Create Keps Manually:
Kep1: |93450DD.-’-‘«49 Default Key:

Kep 2. |5774195389
Kew3: |EE3SDBE42E

Feyp 4 |4824A96048 Apply
ak. | Cancel I

_3 Unda
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1BM Wireless LAN Client Manager x|

Configuration  Encryption ] Lirk: ] bt ]

Encryption MWEP]: 128 hit A

" Create Keys with Passphrase

% Create Keys Manually:
ey 1: |ED2558EBE2‘|33ESEDFEBE3&EA

Kep 2: 11ED2EEEEEB213SEEIEDFEEE9.-’-'-.B
Fep 2 ]1ED2EEEBEB2133BEIBDFBBEHAB
Kep & I1ED2555E!EB2133EEIEDFEEE3&B

akK | Cancel I

Etat de la liaison

Cette section présente les parametres de la page Link (Liaison).

IBM Wireless LAN Client Manager B

Eunfiguratiun] Encruption  Link lAboutl

State: JAssociated - 00:60: 10 23: 200 O

Current Channel: |E_‘
Rescan

Current Tx Rate; |W Mbitz/sec

Throughput [bytes/sec]: Tw  |14B8 R JBEI'I A3
Lirk. Quality: Excellent [100%) llllllllllll|
Signal Strengthe  Good (BE%] BERRERENE

aK I Catzel J
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State (Etat)

Cette zone affiche 1’état de connexion en cours de 1’ordinateur. Plusieurs états
sont possibles :

* Le poste en cours est désactivé.
* Une connexion initiale est en cours de recherche.
* Associé (connecté a un réseau).

* Réassocié (une association en cours a été transférée d’un point d’acces a un
autre).

Current channel (Canal en cours)

Cette zone comporte le numéro du canal de communication utilisé par le
réseau auquel I'ordinateur est connecté.

Current Tx Rate (Débit Tx en cours)

Cette zone contient le débit (en Mbits/sec) utilisé pour la transmission de
données. Si la carte PCI fonctionne en mode AdHoc, la valeur correspondante
n’apparait pas ici, car seule celle du premier chéssis est affichée.

Throughput (Débit)
Cette zone indique le débit (en octets par seconde) des données transmises (Tx)
et des données recues (Rx).

Qualité de la liaison

Cette zone informe sur la qualité de la communication par rapport au réseau
auquel l'ordinateur est connecté.

Puissance du signal

Cette zone affiche la puissance du signal par rapport au réseau auquel
I'ordinateur est connecté.
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A propos
Cette page affiche la version et la date de création de chaque composant du
logiciel IBM Wireless LAN Client Manager.

IBM Wireless LAN Client ! r x|

Eonfiguratiun] Enu:ryptiu:un] Link ~ About
IBM Corporation
Ead High Rate wireless LaM [PCI
Copyright € 2007 |BM Caorparation

Metwork Diriver

Wersion:  1.07.18 D ate: Jul 20 2001
Configuration Ltility

Werzion:  1.07.18 Dater Aug 15 2001

MIC Firrmwware

Vergion:  1.01.01 Addresz: 00010.CE11.72.64

] | Cancel

Réglage de l'orientation de I'antenne pour de meilleures

performances
L’orientation par défaut de I'antenne, c’est-a-dire pointant vers le haut, fournit
généralement la meilleure qualité de la couverture radio. Regardez 1'icone
correspondante et réglez 'orientation de I'antenne de facon a optimiser la
connexion, comme décrit a la section kEtats de 1'icone TBM Wireless T. AN

Client Manager de la barre de tAches» 3 la page 1-46.

Guide d’installation et d’utilisation ~ 1-45



Etats de l'icone IBM Wireless LAN Client Manager de la barre de

taches
Le tableau suivant décrit I'icone IBM Wireless LAN Client Manager située dans

la barre des taches.

Icone Description

Connexion radio de bonne qualité

Connexion radio satisfaisante

Connexion radio non satisfaisante

Pas de connexion radio

Remarque : Pour lancer le logiciel Client Manager, cliquez deux fois sur son
icOne.
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Annexe A. Product warranty and support information

Warranty information

This section contains the warranty period for your product, information about
obtaining warranty service and support, and the IBM Statement of Limited
Warranty.

Warranty period

Contact your place of purchase for warranty service information. Some IBM
Machines are eligible for on-site warranty service depending on the country or
region where service is performed.

Machine - IBM High Rate Wireless LAN (PCI) User’s Guide

Warranty period - One year

Service and support

The following information describes the technical support that is available for
your product, during the warranty period or throughout the life of the
product. Refer to your IBM Statement of Limited Warranty for a full
explanation of IBM warranty terms.

Warranty information on the World Wide Web

The IBM Machine Warranties Web site at

http:/ /www.ibm.com/servers/support/machine_warranties/ contains a
worldwide overview of the IBM Limited Warranty for IBM Machines, a
glossary of terms used in the Statement of Limited Warranty, Frequently Asked
Questions (FAQ), and links to Product Support Web pages. The IBM Statement
of Limited Warranty is available from this Web site in 29 languages in Portable
Document Format (PDF).

Online technical support

Online technical support is available during the life of your product. Online
assistance can be obtained through the Personal Computing Support Web site
and the IBM Automated Fax System.

Online technical support

IBM Personal Computing Support Web site | http:/ /www.ibm.com/pc/support/
IBM Automated Fax System 1-800-426-3395 (U.S. and Canada)
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During the warranty period, assistance for replacement or exchange of
defective components is available. In addition, if your IBM option is installed
in an IBM computer, you might be entitled to service at your location. Your
technical support representative can help you determine the best alternative.

Telephone technical support

Installation and configuration support through the IBM HelpCenter® will be
withdrawn or made available for a fee, at IBM’s discretion, 90 days after the
option has been withdrawn from marketing. Additional support offerings,

including step-by-step installation assistance, are available for a nominal fee.

To assist the technical support representative, have available as much of the
following information as possible:

* Option name

* Option number

* Proof of purchase

* Computer manufacturer, model, serial number (if IBM), and manual
* Exact wording of the error message (if any)

* Description of the problem

* Hardware and software configuration information for your system

If possible, be at your computer. Your technical support representative might
want to walk you through the problem during the call.

For the support telephone number and support hours by country, refer to the
following table. If the number for your country or region is not listed, contact
your IBM reseller or IBM marketing representative. Response time may vary
depending on the number and nature of the calls received.

Support 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Canada (Toronto only) 416-383-3344

Canada (all other) 1-800-565-3344

U.S.A. and Puerto Rico 1-800-772-2227

All other countries and regions Go to http://www.ibm.com/pc/support/,
and click Support Phone List.
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IBM Statement of Limited Warranty Z2125-4753-06 8/2000

This warranty statement consists of two parts: Part 1 and Part 2. Be sure to
read Part 1 and the country-unique terms in Part 2 that apply to your country
or region.

Part 1 - General Terms

This Statement of Limited Warranty includes Part 1 - General Terms and Part 2
- Country-unique Terms. The terms of Part 2 replace or modify those of Part 1.
The warranties provided by IBM in this Statement of Limited Warranty apply
only to Machines you purchase for your use, and not for resale, from IBM or
your reseller. The term «Machine» means an IBM machine, its features,
conversions, upgrades, elements, or accessories, or any combination of them.
The term «Machine» does not include any software programs, whether
pre-loaded with the Machine, installed subsequently or otherwise. Unless IBM
specifies otherwise, the following warranties apply only in the country where
you acquire the Machine. Nothing in this Statement of Limited Warranty
affects any statutory rights of consumers that cannot be waived or limited by
contract. If you have any questions, contact IBM or your reseller.

The IBM Warranty for Machines

IBM warrants that each Machine 1) is free from defects in materials and
workmanship and 2) conforms to IBM'’s Official Published Specifications
(«Specifications»). The warranty period for a Machine is a specified, fixed
period commencing on its Date of Installation. The date on your sales receipt is
the Date of Installation unless IBM or your reseller informs you otherwise.

If a Machine does not function as warranted during the warranty period, and
IBM or your reseller are unable to either 1) make it do so or 2) replace it with
one that is at least functionally equivalent, you may return it to your place of
purchase and your money will be refunded.

Extent of Warranty

The warranty does not cover the repair or exchange of a Machine resulting
from misuse, accident, modification, unsuitable physical or operating
environment, improper maintenance by you, or failure caused by a product for
which IBM is not responsible. The warranty is voided by removal or alteration
of Machine or parts identification labels.

THESE WARRANTIES ARE YOUR EXCLUSIVE WARRANTIES AND
REPLACE ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THESE WARRANTIES GIVE YOU
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SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
WHICH VARY FROM JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION. SOME
JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION
OF EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSION
OR LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. IN THAT EVENT, SUCH
WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY
PERIOD. NO WARRANTIES APPLY AFTER THAT PERIOD.

Items Not Covered by Warranty
IBM does not warrant uninterrupted or error-free operation of a Machine.

Any technical or other support provided for a Machine under warranty, such
as assistance via telephone with «<how-to» questions and those regarding
Machine set-up and installation, will be provided WITHOUT WARRANTIES
OF ANY KIND.

Warranty Service

To obtain warranty service for a Machine, contact IBM or your reseller. If you
do not register your Machine with IBM, you may be required to present proof
of purchase.

During the warranty period, IBM or your reseller, if approved by IBM to
provide warranty service, provides without charge certain types of repair and
exchange service to keep Machines in, or restore them to, conformance with
their Specifications. IBM or your reseller will inform you of the available types
of service for a Machine based on its country of installation. At its discretion,
IBM or your reseller will 1) either repair or exchange the failing Machine and
2) provide the service either at your location or a service center. IBM or your
reseller will also manage and install selected engineering changes that apply to
the Machine.

Some parts of IBM Machines are designated as Customer Replaceable Units
(called «CRUs»), e.g., keyboards, memory, or hard disk drives. IBM ships CRUs
to you for replacement by you. You must return all defective CRUs to IBM
within 30 days of your receipt of the replacement CRU. You are responsible for
downloading designated Machine Code and Licensed Internal Code updates
from an IBM Internet Web site or from other electronic media, and following
the instructions that IBM provides.

When warranty service involves the exchange of a Machine or part, the item
IBM or your reseller replaces becomes its property and the replacement
becomes yours. You represent that all removed items are genuine and
unaltered. The replacement may not be new, but will be in good working order
and at least functionally equivalent to the item replaced. The replacement
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assumes the warranty service status of the replaced item. Many features,
conversions, or upgrades involve the removal of parts and their return to IBM.
A part that replaces a removed part will assume the warranty service status of
the removed part.

Before IBM or your reseller exchanges a Machine or part, you agree to remove
all features, parts, options, alterations, and attachments not under warranty
service.

You also agree to
1. ensure that the Machine is free of any legal obligations or restrictions that
prevent its exchange;
2. obtain authorization from the owner to have IBM or your reseller service a
Machine that you do not own; and
3. where applicable, before service is provided:
a. follow the problem determination, problem analysis, and service request
procedures that IBM or your reseller provides;
b. secure all programs, data, and funds contained in a Machine;
c. provide IBM or your reseller with sufficient, free, and safe access to
your facilities to permit them to fulfill their obligations; and
d. inform IBM or your reseller of changes in a Machine’s location.

IBM is responsible for loss of, or damage to, your Machine while it is 1) in
IBM’s possession or 2) in transit in those cases where IBM is responsible for
the transportation charges.

Neither IBM nor your reseller is responsible for any of your confidential,
proprietary or personal information contained in a Machine which you return
to IBM or your reseller for any reason. You should remove all such information
from the Machine prior to its return.

Limitation of Liability

Circumstances may arise where, because of a default on IBM’s part or other

liability, you are entitled to recover damages from IBM. In each such instance,

regardless of the basis on which you are entitled to claim damages from IBM

(including fundamental breach, negligence, misrepresentation, or other contract

or tort claim), except for any liability that cannot be waived or limited by

applicable laws, IBM is liable for no more than

1. damages for bodily injury (including death) and damage to real property
and tangible personal property; and

2. the amount of any other actual direct damages, up to the charges (if
recurring, 12 months’ charges apply) for the Machine that is subject of the
claim. For purposes of this item, the term «Machine» includes Machine
Code and Licensed Internal Code.
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This limit also applies to IBM’s suppliers and your reseller. It is the
maximum for which IBM, its suppliers, and your reseller are collectively
responsible.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES IS IBM LIABLE FOR ANY OF THE
FOLLOWING: 1) THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS AGAINST YOU FOR DAMAGES
(OTHER THAN THOSE UNDER THE FIRST ITEM LISTED ABOVE); 2)
LOSS OE OR DAMAGE TO, YOUR RECORDS OR DATA; OR 3) SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES OR FOR ANY ECONOMIC
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, LOST PROFITS OR LOST SAVINGS,
EVEN IF IBM, ITS SUPPLIERS OR YOUR RESELLER IS INFORMED OF
THEIR POSSIBILITY. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE
EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU.

Governing Law

Both you and IBM consent to the application of the laws of the country in
which you acquired the Machine to govern, interpret, and enforce all of your
and IBM’s rights, duties, and obligations arising from, or relating in any
manner to, the subject matter of this Agreement, without regard to conflict of
law principles.

Part 2 - Country-unique Terms
AMERICAS

BRAZIL
Governing Law: The following is added after the first sentence:
Any litigation arising from this Agreement will be settled exclusively by the

court of Rio de Janeiro.

NORTH AMERICA

Warranty Service: The following is added to this Section:
To obtain warranty service from IBM in Canada or the United States, call
1-800-IBM-SERV (426-7378).

CANADA
Governing Law: The following replaces «laws of the country in which you acquired

the Machine» in the first sentence:
laws in the Province of Ontario.
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UNITED STATES

Governing Law: The following replaces «laws of the country in which you acquired
the Machine» in the first sentence:
laws of the State of New York.

ASIA PACIFIC
AUSTRALIA

The IBM Warranty for Machines: The following paragraph is added to this Section:
The warranties specified in this Section are in addition to any rights you may
have under the Trade Practices Act 1974 or other similar legislation and are
only limited to the extent permitted by the applicable legislation.

Limitation of Liability: The following is added to this Section:

Where IBM is in breach of a condition or warranty implied by the Trade
Practices Act 1974 or other similar legislation, IBM’s liability is limited to the
repair or replacement of the goods or the supply of equivalent goods. Where
that condition or warranty relates to right to sell, quiet possession or clear title,
or the goods are of a kind ordinarily acquired for personal, domestic or
household use or consumption, then none of the limitations in this paragraph

apply.

Governing Law: The following replaces «laws of the country in which you acquired
the Machine» in the first sentence:
laws of the State or Territory.

CAMBODIA, LAOS, AND VIETNAM

Governing Law: The following replaces «laws of the country in which you acquired
the Machine» in the first sentence:
laws of the State of New York.

The following is added to this Section:

Disputes and differences arising out of or in connection with this Agreement
shall be finally settled by arbitration which shall be held in Singapore in
accordance with the rules of the International Chamber of Commerce (ICC).
The arbitrator or arbitrators designated in conformity with those rules shall
have the power to rule on their own competence and on the validity of the
Agreement to submit to arbitration. The arbitration award shall be final and
binding for the parties without appeal and the arbitral award shall be in
writing and set forth the findings of fact and the conclusions of law.
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All proceedings shall be conducted, including all documents presented in such
proceedings, in the English language. The number of arbitrators shall be three,
with each side to the dispute being entitled to appoint one arbitrator.

The two arbitrators appointed by the parties shall appoint a third arbitrator
before proceeding upon the reference. The third arbitrator shall act as chairman
of the proceedings. Vacancies in the post of chairman shall be filled by the
president of the ICC. Other vacancies shall be filled by the respective
nominating party. Proceedings shall continue from the stage they were at when
the vacancy occurred.

If one of the parties refuses or otherwise fails to appoint an arbitrator within 30
days of the date the other party appoints its, the first appointed arbitrator shall
be the sole arbitrator, provided that the arbitrator was validly and properly
appointed.

The English language version of this Agreement prevails over any other
language version.

HONG KONG AND MACAU

Governing Law: The following replaces «laws of the country in which you acquired
the Machine» in the first sentence:
laws of Hong Kong Special Administrative Region.

INDIA

Limitation of Liability: The following replaces items 1 and 2 of this Section:

1. liability for bodily injury (including death) or damage to real property and
tangible personal property will be limited to that caused by IBM’s
negligence;

2. as to any other actual damage arising in any situation involving
nonperformance by IBM pursuant to, or in any way related to the subject
of this Statement of Limited Warranty, IBM’s liability will be limited to the
charge paid by you for the individual Machine that is the subject of the
claim.

JAPAN

Governing Law: The following sentence is added to this Section:
Any doubts concerning this Agreement will be initially resolved between us in
good faith and in accordance with the principle of mutual trust.
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NEW ZEALAND

The IBM Warranty for Machines: The following paragraph is added to this Section:
The warranties specified in this Section are in addition to any rights you may
have under the Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 or other legislation which
cannot be excluded or limited. The Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 will not
apply in respect of any goods which IBM provides, if you require the goods
for the purposes of a business as defined in that Act.

Limitation of Liability: The following is added to this Section:

Where Machines are not acquired for the purposes of a business as defined in
the Consumer Guarantees Act 1993, the limitations in this Section are subject to
the limitations in that Act.

PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA (PRC)

Governing Law: The following replaces this Section:

Both you and IBM consent to the application of the laws of the State of New
York (except when local law requires otherwise) to govern, interpret, and
enforce all your and IBM’s rights, duties, and obligations arising from, or
relating in any manner to, the subject matter of this Agreement, without regard
to conflict of law principles.

Any disputes arising from or in connection with this Agreement will first be
resolved by friendly negotiations, failing which either of us has the right to
submit the dispute to the China International Economic and Trade Arbitration
Commission in Beijing, the PRC, for arbitration in accordance with its
arbitration rules in force at the time. The arbitration tribunal will consist of
three arbitrators. The language to be used therein will be English and Chinese.
An arbitral award will be final and binding on all the parties, and will be
enforceable under the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of
Foreign Arbitral Awards (1958).

The arbitration fee will be borne by the losing party unless otherwise
determined by the arbitral award.

During the course of arbitration, this Agreement will continue to be performed
except for the part which the parties are disputing and which is undergoing

arbitration.

EUROPE, MIDDLE EAST, AFRICA (EMEA)

THE FOLLOWING TERMS APPLY TO ALL EMEA COUNTRIES:
The terms of this Statement of Limited Warranty apply to Machines purchased
from IBM or an IBM reseller.
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Warranty Service:

If you purchase an IBM Machine in Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Estonia,
Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania,
Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland or
United Kingdom, you may obtain warranty service for that Machine in any of
those countries from either (1) an IBM reseller approved to perform warranty
service or (2) from IBM. If you purchase an IBM Personal Computer Machine
in Albania, Armenia, Belarus, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Croatia,
Czech Republic, Georgia, Hungary, Kazakhstan, Kirghizia, Federal Republic of
Yugoslavia, Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia (FYROM), Moldova,
Poland, Romania, Russia, Slovak Republic, Slovenia, or Ukraine, you may
obtain warranty service for that Machine in any of those countries from either
(1) an IBM reseller approved to perform warranty service or (2) from IBM.

If you purchase an IBM Machine in a Middle Eastern or African country, you
may obtain warranty service for that Machine from the IBM entity within the
country of purchase, if that IBM entity provides warranty service in that
country, or from an IBM reseller, approved by IBM to perform warranty service
on that Machine in that country. Warranty service in Africa is available within
50 kilometers of an IBM authorized service provider. You are responsible for
transportation costs for Machines located outside 50 kilometers of an IBM
authorized service provider.

Governing Law:

The applicable laws that govern, interpret and enforce rights, duties, and
obligations of each of us arising from, or relating in any manner to, the subject
matter of this Statement, without regard to conflict of laws principles, as well
as Country-unique terms and competent court for this Statement are those of
the country in which the warranty service is being provided, except that in 1)
Albania, Bosnia-Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Croatia, Hungary, Former Yugoslav
Republic of Macedonia, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Armenia, Azerbaijan,
Belarus, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Moldova, Russia, Tajikistan,
Turkmenistan, Ukraine, and Uzbekistan, the laws of Austria apply; 2) Estonia,
Latvia, and Lithuania, the laws of Finland apply; 3) Algeria, Benin, Burkina
Faso, Cameroon, Cape Verde, Central African Republic, Chad, Congo, Djibouti,
Democratic Republic of Congo, Equatorial Guinea, France, Gabon, Gambia,
Guinea, Guinea-Bissau, Ivory Coast, Lebanon, Mali, Mauritania, Morocco,
Niger, Senegal, Togo, and Tunisia, this Agreement will be construed and the
legal relations between the parties will be determined in accordance with the
French laws and all disputes arising out of this Agreement or related to its
violation or execution, including summary proceedings, will be settled
exclusively by the Commercial Court of Paris; 4) Angola, Bahrain, Botswana,
Burundi, Egypt, Eritrea, Ethiopia, Ghana, Jordan, Kenya, Kuwait, Liberia,
Malawi, Malta, Mozambique, Nigeria, Oman, Pakistan, Qatar, Rwanda, Sao
Tome, Saudi Arabia, Sierra Leone, Somalia, Tanzania, Uganda, United Arab
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Emirates, United Kingdom, West Bank/Gaza, Yemen, Zambia, and Zimbabwe,
this Agreement will be governed by English Law and disputes relating to it
will be submitted to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts; and 5) in
Greece, Israel, Italy, Portugal, and Spain any legal claim arising out of this
Statement will be brought before, and finally settled by, the competent court of
Athens, Tel Aviv, Milan, Lisbon, and Madrid, respectively.

THE FOLLOWING TERMS APPLY TO THE COUNTRY SPECIFIED:
AUSTRIA AND GERMANY

The IBM Warranty for Machines: The following replaces the first sentence of the
first paragraph of this Section:

The warranty for an IBM Machine covers the functionality of the Machine for
its normal use and the Machine’s conformity to its Specifications.

The following paragraphs are added to this Section:

The minimum warranty period for Machines is six months. In case IBM or
your reseller is unable to repair an IBM Machine, you can alternatively ask for
a partial refund as far as justified by the reduced value of the unrepaired
Machine or ask for a cancellation of the respective agreement for such Machine
and get your money refunded.

Extent of Warranty: The second paragraph does not apply.

Warranty Service: The following is added to this Section:
During the warranty period, transportation for delivery of the failing Machine
to IBM will be at IBM’s expense.

Limitation of Liability: The following paragraph is added to this Section:

The limitations and exclusions specified in the Statement of Limited Warranty
will not apply to damages caused by IBM with fraud or gross negligence and
for express warranty.

The following sentence is added to the end of item 2:
IBM'’s liability under this item is limited to the violation of essential contractual
terms in cases of ordinary negligence.

EGYPT

Limitation of Liability: The following replaces item 2 in this Section:

as to any other actual direct damages, IBM’s liability will be limited to the total
amount you paid for the Machine that is the subject of the claim. For purposes
of this item, the term «Machine» includes Machine Code and Licensed Internal
Code.
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Applicability of suppliers and resellers (unchanged).
FRANCE

Limitation of Liability: The following replaces the second sentence of the first
paragraph of this Section:

In such instances, regardless of the basis on which you are entitled to claim
damages from IBM, IBM is liable for no more than: (items 1 and 2 unchanged).

IRELAND

Extent of Warranty: The following is added to this Section:

Except as expressly provided in these terms and conditions, all statutory
conditions, including all warranties implied, but without prejudice to the
generality of the foregoing all warranties implied by the Sale of Goods Act
1893 or the Sale of Goods and Supply of Services Act 1980 are hereby
excluded.

Limitation of Liability: The following replaces items one and two of the first
paragraph of this Section:

1. death or personal injury or physical damage to your real property solely
caused by IBM’s negligence; and

2. the amount of any other actual direct damages, up to 125 percent of the
charges (if recurring, the 12 months’ charges apply) for the Machine that is the
subject of the claim or which otherwise gives rise to the claim.

Applicability of suppliers and resellers (unchanged).

The following paragraph is added at the end of this Section:
IBM'’s entire liability and your sole remedy, whether in contract or in tort, in
respect of any default shall be limited to damages.

ITALY

Limitation of Liability: The following replaces the second sentence in the first
paragraph:

In each such instance unless otherwise provided by mandatory law, IBM is
liable for no more than:

1. (unchanged)

2. as to any other actual damage arising in all situations involving
nonperformance by IBM pursuant to, or in any way related to the subject
matter of this Statement of Warranty, IBM’s liability, will be limited to the total
amount you paid for the Machine that is the subject of the claim.

Applicability of suppliers and resellers (unchanged).
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The following replaces the third paragraph of this Section:

Unless otherwise provided by mandatory law, IBM and your reseller are not
liable for any of the following: (items 1 and 2 unchanged) 3) indirect damages,
even if IBM or your reseller is informed of their possibility.

SOUTH AFRICA, NAMIBIA, BOTSWANA, LESOTHO AND SWAZILAND

Limitation of Liability: The following is added to this Section:

IBM’s entire liability to you for actual damages arising in all situations
involving nonperformance by IBM in respect of the subject matter of this
Statement of Warranty will be limited to the charge paid by you for the
individual Machine that is the subject of your claim from IBM.

UNITED KINGDOM

Limitation of Liability: The following replaces items 1 and 2 of the first paragraph

of this Section:

1. death or personal injury or physical damage to your real property solely
caused by IBM’s negligence;

2. the amount of any other actual direct damages or loss, up to 125 percent of
the charges (if recurring, the 12 months’ charges apply) for the Machine
that is the subject of the claim or which otherwise gives rise to the claim;

The following item is added to this paragraph:

3. breach of IBM’s obligations implied by Section 12 of the Sale of Goods Act
1979 or Section 2 of the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982.

Applicability of suppliers and resellers (unchanged).

The following is added to the end of this Section:

IBM’s entire liability and your sole remedy, whether in contract or in tort, in
respect of any default shall be limited to damages.
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Annexe B. Notices

This publication was developed for products and services offered in the U.S.A.

IBM may not offer the products, services, or features discussed in this
document in other countries. Consult your local IBM representative for
information on the products and services currently available in your area. Any
reference to an IBM product, program, or service is not intended to state or
imply that only that IBM product, program, or service may be used. Any
functionally equivalent product, program, or service that does not infringe any
IBM intellectual property right may be used instead. However, it is the user’s
responsibility to evaluate and verify the operation of any non-IBM product,
program, or service.

IBM may have patents or pending patent applications covering subject matter
described in this document. The furnishing of this document does not give you
any license to these patents. You can send license inquiries, in writing, to:

IBM Director of Licensing

IBM Corporation

North Castle Drive

Armonk, NY 10504-1785

U.S.A.

The following paragraph does not apply to the United Kingdom or any
country where such provisions are inconsistent with local law:
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION PROVIDES THIS
PUBLICATION «AS 1S» WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Some states do not allow disclaimer of
express or implied warranties in certain transactions, therefore, this statement
may not apply to you.

This information could include technical inaccuracies or typographical errors.
Changes are periodically made to the information herein; these changes will be
incorporated in new editions of the publication. IBM may make improvements
and/or changes in the product(s) and/or the program(s) described in this
publication at any time without notice.

IBM may use or distribute any of the information you supply in any way it
believes appropriate without incurring any obligation to you.

Any references in this publication to non-IBM Web sites are provided for
convenience only and do not in any manner serve as an endorsement of those
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Web sites. The materials at those Web sites are not part of the materials for this
IBM product, and use of those Web sites is at your own risk.

Any performance data contained herein was determined in a controlled
environment. Therefore, the result obtained in other operating environments
may vary significantly. Some measurements may have been made on
development-level systems and there is no guarantee that these measurements
will be the same on generally available systems. Furthermore, some
measurements may have been estimated through extrapolation. Actual results
may vary. Users of this document should verify the applicable data for their
specific environment.

Trademarks

The following terms are trademarks of International Business Machines
Corporation in the United States, other countries, or both:

IBM

HelpCenter

NetVista

Microsoft, Windows, and Windows NT are trademarks of Microsoft
Corporation in the United States, other countries, or both.

Other company, product, or service names may be the trademarks or service
marks of others.

Electronic emission notices
IBM High Rate Wireless LAN (PCI) Card

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) statement

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for
a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more
of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
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* Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

* Consult an IBM authorized dealer or service representative for help.

Properly shielded and grounded cables and connectors must be used in order
to meet FCC emission limits. Proper cables and connectors are available from
IBM authorized dealers. IBM is not responsible for any radio or television
interference caused by using other than recommended cables and connectors or
by unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment. Unauthorized
changes or modifications could void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Responsible party:
International Business Machines Corporation
New Orchard Road

Armonk, NY 10504
Telephone: 1-919-543-2193

Tested To Comply
c With FCC Standards

FOR HOME OR OFFICE USE

Industry Canada Class B emission compliance statement
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Avis de conformite a la reglementation d’Industrie Canada

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du
Canada.
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Deutsche EMV-Direktive (electromagnetische Vertraglichkeit)
Zulassungbescheinigunglaut dem Deutschen Gesetz tiber die
elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit von Geraten (EMVG) vom 30. August 1995
(bzw. der EMC EG Richtlinie 89/336):

Dieses Gerit ist berechtigt in Ubereinstimmungmit dem Deutschen EMVG das
EG-Konformitétszeichen - CE - zu fithren. Verantwortlich fiir die
Konformitédtserklarung nach Paragraph 5 des EMVG ist die:

IBM Deutschland Informationssysteme GmbH, 70548 Stuttgart.

Informationen in Hinsicht EMVG Paragraph 3 Abs. (2) 2:

Das Gerit erfiillt die Schutzanforderungen nach EN 50082-1 und EN 55022 Klasse B.

EN 50082-1 Hinweis:

«Wird dieses Gerét in einer industriellen Umgebung betrieben (wie in EN
50082-2 festgetlegt), dann kann es dabei eventuell gestdrt werden. In solch
einem Fall ist der Abstand bzw. die Abschirmung zu der industriellen
Storquelle zu vergrofern.»

Anmerkung;:

Um die Einhaltung des EMVG sicherzustellen sind die Gerite, wie in den IBM
Handbiichern angegeben, zu installieren und zu betreiben.

European Union - emission directive

This product is in conformity with the protection requirements of EU Council
Directive 89/336/ECC on the approximation of the laws of the Member States
relating to electromagnetic compatibility.

IBM can not accept responsibility for any failure to satisfy the protection
requirements resulting from a non-recommended modification of the product,
including the fitting of non-IBM option cards.

This product has been tested and found to comply with the limits for Class B
Information Technology Equipment according to European Standard EN 55022.
The limits for Class B equipment were derived for typical residential
environments to provide reasonable protection against interference with
licensed communication devices.

Union Européenne - Directive Conformité électromagnétique

B-4  Carte de réseau local sans fil haut débit IBM - Guide de l'utilisateur



Ce produit est conforme aux exigences de protection de la Directive
89/336/EEC du Conseil de I'UE sur le rapprochement des lois des Etats
membres en matiere de compatibilité électromagnétique.

IBM ne peut accepter aucune responsabilité pour le manquement aux exigences
de protection résultant d’une modification non recommandée du produit, y
compris l'installation de cartes autres que les cartes IBM.

Ce produit a été testé et il satisfait les conditions de "équipement informatique
de Classe B en vertu de Standard européen EN 55022. Les conditions pour
I’équipement de Classe B ont été définies en fonction d’un contexte résidentiel
ordinaire afin de fournir une protection raisonnable contre 1'interférence
d’appareils de communication autorisés.

Unione Europea - Directiva EMC (Conformidad électromagnética)

Este producto satisface los requisitos de proteccién del Consejo de la UE,
Directiva 89/336/CEE en lo que a la legislatura de los Estados Miembros sobre
compatibilidad electromagnética se refiere.

IBM no puede aceptar responsabilidad alguna si este producto deja de
satisfacer dichos requisitos de proteccién como resultado de una modificacion
no recomendada del producto, incluyendo el ajuste de tarjetas de opcién que
no sean IBM.

Este producto ha sido probado y satisface los limites para Equipos Informaticos
Clase B de conformidad con el Estandar Europeo EN 55022. Los limites para
los equipos de Clase B se han establecido para entornos residenciales tipicos a
fin de proporcionar una proteccién razonable contra las interferencias con
dispositivos de comunicacién licenciados.

Union Europea - Normativa EMC

Questo prodotto e conforme alle normative di protezione ai sensi della
Direttiva del Consiglio dell'Unione Europea 89/336/CEE sull’armonizzazione
legislativa degli stati membri in materia di compatibilita elettromagnetica.

IBM non accetta responsabilita alcuna per la mancata conformita alle
normative di protezione dovuta a modifiche non consigliate al prodotto,
compresa l'installazione di schede e componenti di marca diversa da IBM.

Le prove effettuate sul presente prodotto hanno accertato che esso rientra nei
limiti stabiliti per le le apparecchiature di informatica Classe B ai sensi del
Norma Europea EN 55022. I limiti delle apparecchiature della Classe B sono
stati stabiliti al fine di fornire ragionevole protezione da interferenze mediante
dispositivi di comunicazione in concessione in ambienti residenziali tipici.
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Appendix C. Wireless Regulatory Information

The device must be installed and used in strict accordance with the
instructions as described hereafter. This product complies with the following
radio frequency and safety standards:

USA - Federal Communications Commission (FCC)

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference
that may cause undesired operation.

3. FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement: This device and its antenna(s)
must operate with a separation distance of at least 20 cm from all persons
and must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter. End-users must be provided with specific operating
instructions for satisfying RF exposure compliance.

Canada - Industry Canada (IC)

“NOTICE: The Industry Canada label identifies certified equipment. This certification means
that the equipment meets telecommunications network protective. operational and safety
requirements as prescribed in the appropriate Terminal Equipment Technical Requirements
document(s). The Department does not guarantee the equipment will operate 1o the user's
satisfaction.

Before installing this equipment, users should ensure that it is permissible to be connected to

the facilities of the local telecommunications company. The equipment must also be installed
using an acceptable method of connection. The customer should be aware that compliance with
the abeve conditions may not prevent degradation of service in some situations.

Repairs to certified equipment should be coordinated by a representative designated by the
supplier. Any repairs or alterations made by the user ta this equipment. or equipment
malfunctions, may give the telecommunications company cause to request the user to disconnect
the equipment.

Users should ensure for their own protection that the electrical ground connections of the
power utility, telephone lines and Internal metallic water pipe system, if present. are connected
together. This precaution may be particularly important in rural areas.

Caution: Users should not attempt to make such connections themselves, but should contact
the appropriate electric inspection authorlty, or electrician, as appropriate.”
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“NOTICE: The Ringer Equivalence Number (REN) assigned to each terminal device
provides an indication of the maximum number of terminals allowed to be connected to a
telephone Interface. The termination on an interface may consist of any cumbination of devices
subject only to the requirement that the sum of the Ringer Equivalence Numbers of all the
devices does not exceed 5.

Low Power License-Exempt Radiocommunication Devices (R$5-210)
Uperation is subject to the Iollowing two canditions: (1) this device may not
cause interference, and (2] this device must accept any interference, including
interference that may canse undesired operation of the device,

Permis d’'émission a faible puissance - Cas des appareils de
communications radio (CNR-210)

Le fonctennement de ce type d'appareil est sourmis aux deax conditions
suivantes (1) Cel appareil peat perturber les communications radio, et {2) cet
apparedil doil supporter wuate periurbation, v compris les perturbations g i
pourraient provoquer un dvsfonctionnement.

"To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its
gain should be so chosen that the equivalent isotropic radiated power (EIRP) is

not more than that required for successful communications."

Europe - CE Declaration of Conformity

* Hereby Universal Scientific Industrial Co. Ltd. declares that the IBM High
Rate Wireless LAN PCI adapter device integrated in this product is in
conformity with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of
Directive 1999/5/EC. IBM cannot accept responsibility for any failure to
satisfy the protection requirements resulting from a non-recommended
modification of the product.

* Universal Scientific Industrial Co. Ltd. déclare par la présente que le
dispositif IBM High Rate Wireless LAN PCI adapter device intégrésa ce
produit sont en conformité avec les principales exigences et autres
dispositions appropriées de la Directive 1999/5/EC. IBM décline toute
responsabilité en cas de modification non recommandée de ces produits.

¢ Universal Scientific Industrial Co. Ltd. erkldren hiermit, dass die in diesem
Produkt integrierte drahtlose IBM High Rate Wireless LAN PCI adapter
device die Voraussetzungen sowie alle wichtigen Anforderungen der

Richtlinie 1999/5/EC erfiillen. IBM tibernimmt keine Verantwortung fiir
Fehler, die sich aus einer nicht empfohlenen, unsachgeméfien Modifizierung
an diesem Produkt zur Erfiillung der Sicherheitsanforderungen ergeben.
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QY Universal Scientific Industrial Co., Ltd.

CE Declaration of Conformity

For the following equipment:

TEEE §02.11b Wireless LAN PC1 Adapter
(Preduct Name)

FCIL11200

{Model Designation)

is herewith confirmed to comply with the requirements set out in the Council Directive on
the Approximation of the Laws of the Member States refating 1o the European Council
Directive 89/336/EEC. the Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC & The Amendment Direclive
G3/68/EEC, Radio & Telecommunication Terminal Equipment Direclive { RETTE)
1989/5/EC. For the evaluation regarding the Directives, the following standards were
applied:

EN300 328-2 July 2000 V1.1.1

EN301 489-1 August 2000 V1.2.1
_EN301 489-17 Seplember 2000 V1.1.1
ENB0950 2000

The following manufacturer is responsible for this declaration:

Universal Scientific Industrial Co., Lid.

(COMPANY NAME)
138, Lane 351, Taiping Road, Sec.1, Tsao Tuen, Non.Tou, Taiwan
(COMPANY ADDRESS)
TEL : __B86-49-2350876 FAX : __886-943226744
Ered Chen Direclor
(NAME) (TITLE)

f\ T

D CCt, 3 Do/
{SIGNATURE) (DATE)

CE 802.11b Frequency Restrictions
802.11b (maximum power > 10 mW and <100 mW)

Belgie B: Gebruik buiten gebouw alleen op kanalen 10 (2462 MHz) en 11 (2467
MHz). Voor privé-gebruik buiten gebouw over publieke grond over afstand
kleiner dan 300m geen registratie bij BIPT/IBPT nodig; voor gebruik over
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afstand groter dan 300m is wel registratie bij BIPT/IBPT nodig. Voor publiek
gebruik buiten gebouwen is licentie van BIPT/IBPT verplicht. Voor registratie
of licentie kunt u contact opnemen met BIPT.

Belgium B: For outdoor usage only channel 10 (2462 MHz) and 11 (2467 MHz)
is allowed. For private usage outside buildings across public grounds over less
than 300m no special registration with IBPT/BIPT is required. Registration to
IBPT/BIPT is required for private usage outside buildings across public
grounds over more than 300m. An IBPT/BIPT licence is required for public
usage outside building. For registration and license please contact IBPT/BIPT.

Belgique B: L'utilisation en extérieur est autorisée sur le canal 10 (2462 MHz)
et 11 (2467 MHz). Dans le cas d'une utilisation privée, a 'extérieur d'un
batiment, au-dessus d’"un espace public, aucun enregistrement n’est nécessaire
pour une distance de moins de 300m. Pour une distance supérieure a 300m un
enregistrement aupres de I'IBPT est requise. Pour une utilisation publique a
I'extérieur de batiments, une licence de I'IBPT est requise. Pour les
enregistrements et licences, veuillez contacter 1'IBPT.

France F: A l'intérieur des batiments, utilisation sans contrainte géographique
avec puissance maximale de 100 mW dans la bande 2446,5-2483,5 MHz. A I’
extérieur des batiments, utilisation non autorisée. Vous pouvez contacter
I’Autorité de Régulation des Télécommuniations (http://www.art-telecom.fr)
pour tout aute cas particulier.

France F: Indoor, no geographical restriction with a maximum power of 100
mW within the band of 2446.5-2483.5 MHz. Outdoor, the band is not opened.

Please contact ART for any other specific case.

Deutschland D: Anmeldung im Outdoor-Bereich notwending, aber nicht
genehmigungspflichtig.

Germany D: License required for outdoor installations.

Italia I: E” necessaria la concessione ministeriale anche per 1'uso interno. L'uso
per installazione in esterni non e’ permessa.

Italy I: License required for indoor use. Use with outdoor installations not
allowed.

The Netherlands: NLLicense required for outdoor installations.

Nederland: NLLicentie verplicht voor gebruik met buitenantennes.
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